ADOPTED – APRIL 27, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 22
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDED LEASE AGREEMENT WITH 

HOLY CROSS SERVICES

RESOLUTION #21 – 236

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department’s (ICHD) Community Health Centers (CHCs) wish to amend the lease agreement with Holy Cross Services for New Hope CHC by extending the agreement for an amount not to exceed $20,000 annually, effective October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023 with a one-year auto renewal; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution #17-328 authorized a transfer agreement between Sparrow Medical Group/Volunteers of America (VOA) Clinic to ICHD’s CHCs; and  

WHEREAS, the transfer agreement authorized a three-year Real Estate Lease agreement between ICHD and VOA for the property located at 430 N. Larch Street, Lansing, MI, 48912, effective September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the original lease agreement held by Sparrow Medical Group/VOA Clinic was then transferred to Holy Cross Services; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #19-049 amended the lease agreement with Holy Cross Services to increase the square footage of leased space from 4,000 square feet (sq. ft.) to 5,010 sq. ft. at $5.00 per sq. ft., for a total lease amount of $20,000 annually; and
WHEREAS, the cost of this agreement will remain at $5.00 per sq. ft. for a total lease amount not to exceed $20,000 annually, and will be covered through billable patient services, the Integrated Behavioral Health Grant authorized through Resolution #20-040, and the Federal Health Center Award; and 
WHEREAS, the ICHC Board of Directors and the Health Officer support amending the lease agreement with Holy Cross Services for New Hope by extending the lease agreement for an amount not to exceed $20,000 annually, effective October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023 with an annual automatic renewal thereafter.  
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the lease agreement by extending the agreement with Holy Cross Services for New Hope in an amount not to exceed $20,000 annually, effective October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023 to renew automatically on an annual basis thereafter.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Sebolt, Slaughter, Trubac, Graham, Naeyaert, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/19/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/21/2021

